
GM501 SpermMobil

GYNEMED
Material included in the package:
Product code: 4 GM 501SMOBIL5-S
• 1 x 1 ml GM501 SpermMobil
Product code: 4 GM 501SMOBIL5
• 1 x 5 ml GM501 SpermMobil

Material not included in the package:
• Incubator (no CO2)
• Petri-dishes
• LAF bench (ISO 5 environment) 
• Microscope
• Test tubes

Product specifications and quality control: 
• All raw materials are of highest available purity (European Pharmaco-

poeia and/or USP standard) if applicable.
• A certificate of analysis is available for each batch upon request from 

our website with respective lot number.
• The MSDS for GM501 SpermMobil is available upon request and can 

also be downloaded from our website.
• GM501 SpermMobil is manufactured and tested according to the fol-

lowing specifications:

EN: Intended use/Intended users:
• GM501 SpermMobil is a HEPES-buffered reagent containing low bi-

carbonate. It is used for in-vitro examination of sperms of necrozoo-
spermic ejaculates as well as of immotile sperms isolated from testic-
ular tissue (TESE). 

• The intended users are IVF professionals (lab technicians, embryolo-
gists or medical doctors).

Composition: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-Glucose 

Anhydrous, Na-Lactate, Na-Pyruvate, EDTA, Alanyl-Glutamine, water, 
non-essential and essential Amino Acids, HEPES, Theophylline, Phe-
nol Red.

Instructions for use:
• Do not equilibrate GM501 SpermMobil in a CO2-incubator, just warm 

it up to 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil is HEPES-buffered. Incubation in a 
CO2-incubator will lower the pH.

• To facilitate sperm-activation add 3-4 μl GM501 Sperm Mobil to the 
sperm-containing drop (approx. 30-40μl/ditution 1:10) in sperm prepa-
ration-medium inside the Petri-dishes.

• GM501 SpermMobil should be added to the opposing side from where 
the sperms are to be aspirated.

• Wait for 10 minutes. The activating effect initiates after a few minutes 
and lasts for up to one hour. 

• The dish should be placed on a heating plate (37°C) during the diagnostic 
evaluation.

Precautions and warnings:
• Handle all specimens as if capable of transmitting HIV or hepatitis. 

Always wear protective clothing when handling specimens.
• Always work under strict hygienic conditions (ISO 5 environment, e.g. 

LAF-bench) to avoid possible contamination.
• Only for the intended use.
• The user facility of this device is responsible for maintaining traceabili-

ty of the product and must comply with national regulations regarding 
traceability, where applicable.

Pre-use checks:
• Do not use the product if it becomes discoloured, cloudy, or shows any 

evidence of microbial contamination.
• Do not use the product if seal of the container is opened or defective 

when the product is delivered.
• The concentration of the xanthine derivative Theophylline leads to the 

occasional formation of precipitate at 2-8°C storage temperature. It is 
dissolved completely when warmed at 37°C (within 24 h) and does not 
compromise function and safety of the product.

Storage instructions and stability:
• The shelf life is 6 month from time of manufacture.
• Store between 2-8°C.
• Do not freeze before use.
• Keep away from (sun) light.
• The product can be used safely up to 7 days after opening, when ste-

rile conditions are maintained and the products are stored at 2-8°C.
• Stable after transport (max. 5 days) at elevated temperature (≤ 37°C).
• Content cannot be re-sterilized after opening.
• Do not use after expiry date.

pH (at 37°C)                                                                                    7.20-7.60

Osmolality  (mOsm/kg)                                                                     280-320                                                                                    

Sterility                                      sterile - SAL10-3  (Sterility Assurance Level)

Endotoxins (EU/ml)                                                                               < 0.50

Sperm Survival test                                                                                  ≥80
survival after 4 hours exposure of density selected spermatozoa to the test 
medium in %

BG: Предназначение / Предназначени потребители
• GM501 SpermMobil е реагент, буфериран с HEPES, с ниско 

съдържание на бикарбонати. Използва се за ин витро изследване 
на сперма от некрозооспермени еякулати, както и на неподвижни 
сперматозоиди, изолирани от тестикуларна тъкан (TESE). 

•  Предназначените потребители са  специалисти по ин витро 
оплождане (лабораторни техници, ембриолози или лекари).

Състав: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D 

(+)-Безводна Глюкоза, Натриев Лактат, Натриев Пируват, ЕДТА, 
Аланил-Глутамин, вода, заменими и незаменими аминокиселини, 
HEPES, Теофилин, Фенол ред. 

Инструкции за употреба:
• Не темперирайте GM501 SpermMobil в CO2-инкубатор, само 

го загрейте до 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil е буфериран с HEPES. 
Инкубацията в CO2-инкубатор ще понижи рН.

• За да се улесни активирането на сперматозоидите, добавете 3-4 
μl GM501 Sperm-Mobil към капката, съдържаща сперматозоиди 
(приблизително 30-40 μl / разреждане 1:10) в среда за подготовка 
на сперматозоиди в петриеви панички.

• GM501 SpermMobil трябва да се прибави към противоположната 
страна, откъдето се аспирира спермата.

• Изчакайте 10 минути. Активиращият ефект започва след няколко 
минути и продължава до един час. 

• Съдовете трябва да бъдат поставени на нагревателна плоча 
(37°C) по време на диагностичната оценка.

Предпазни мерки и предупреждения:
• Работете с всички проби, сякаш са способни да Ви заразят с ХИВ 

CZ: Zamýšlené použití/zamýšlení uživatelé:
• GM501 SpermMobil je HEPES pufrované činidlo s nízkým obsahem 

hydrogenuhličitanů. Používá se k in vitro vyšetřování spermatu nekro-
zoospermických ejakulátů a imobilních spermií izolovaných z testiku-
lární tkáně (TESE). 

• Zamýšlení uživatelé jsou odborníci v oblasti umělého oplodnění (labo-
ratorní technici, embryologové nebo lékaři).

Složení: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-glukóza 

bezvodá, Na-laktát, Na-pyruvát, EDTA, alanyl-glutamin, voda, neesen-
ciální a esenciální aminokyseliny, HEPES, teofylin, fenolová červeň.

Pokyny k použití:
• GM501 SpermMobil neekvilibrujte v CO2 inkubátoru, pouze ho zahřejte 

na 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil je HEPES pufrovaný. Inkubace v CO2 
inkubátoru by snížila pH.

• Pro usnadnění aktivace spermatu přidejte 3-4 µl GM501 SpermMobil 
do kapky obsahující sperma (cca 30-40µl/ředění 1:10) v médiu pro 
přípravu spermatu uvnitř Petriho misek.

• GM501 SpermMobil je třeba přidávat na opačnou stranu, než z níž má 
být nasáváno sperma.

• Čekejte po dobu 10 minut. Aktivační účinek začne po několika minu-
tách a trvá až jednu hodinu. 

• Misku je v průběhu diagnostického vyhodnocení vhodné umístit na to-
pnou desku (37°C).

Upozornění a výstrahy:
• Se všemi vzorky zacházejte tak, jako by mohly přenášet HIV nebo 

hepatitidu. Při manipulaci se vzorky vždy používejte ochranný oděv.
• Pracujte vždy za přísných hygienických podmínek (prostředí podle ISO 

5, např. LAF jednotka) pro zabránění případné kontaminaci.
• Pouze pro zamýšlený účel.
• Instituce uživatele tohoto zařízení je odpovědná za sledovatelnost pro-

duktu a musí dodržovat národní předpisy pro sledovatelnost, kde se 
uplatňují.

Kontroly před použitím:
• Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud je při dodání produktu láhev, těsnění ná-

dobky nebo balení v otevřeném nebo vadném stavu.
• Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud se změní jeho barva, vyskytne se zákal 

nebo jsou patrny známky mikrobiální kontaminace.
• Koncentrace derivátu xantinu teofylinu vede při teplotě skladová-

ní 2-8°C k občasné tvorbě sraženiny. Ta se po zahřátí na 37°C (do 
24 h) kompletně rozpustí a nedochází tak ke snižování účinnosti ani 
bezpečnosti produktu.

Pokyny ke skladování a stabilita:
• Skladovatelnost je 6 měsíců od data výroby.
• Skladujte mezi 2 a 8°C.
• Před použitím nezmrazujte.
• Chraňte před (slunečním) světlem.
• Produkt lze bezpečně používat po dobu 7 dnů od otevření, pokud jsou 

zachovány sterilní podmínky a produkt je skladován při 2-8°C.
• Po přepravě stabilní (max. 5 dnů) - při zvýšené teplotě (≤ 37°C).
• Po otevření nelze obsah znovu sterilizovat.Nepoužívejte po uplynutí 

expirační doby.

DK: Tiltænkt anvendelse/Tiltænkte brugere:
• GM501 SpermMobil er en HEPES-bufferet reagens med lav bikarbo-

nat. Den bruges til in-vitro-undersøgelse af sæd fra nekrospermi-ejaku-
lat samt af immotil sæd isoleret fra testikelvæv (TESE). 

• De tiltænkte brugere er IVF-fagfolk (laboranter, embryologer eller læ-
ger).

Sammensætning: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-glukose 

vandfrit, Na-laktat, Na-pyruvat, EDTA, alanyl-glutamin, vand, ikke-vigti-
ge og vigtige aminosyrer, HEPES, theophyllin, phenolrødt.

Brugsanvisning:
• Tilpas ikke GM501 SpermMobil i en CO2-inkubator, men opvarm det 

blot til 37 °C. GM501 SpermMobil er HEPES-bufferet. Ved inkubation i 
en CO2-inkubator sænkes pH-værdien.

• For at fremme sædaktiveringen skal man tilføje 3-4 µl GM501 Sperm-
Mobil i den sædindeholdende dråbe (ca. 30-40 µl/fortynding 1:10) i 
sædklargøringsmediet i petriskålene.

• GM501 SpermMobil skal tilføjes i den modsatte side af, hvor sæden 
skal aspireres.

• Vent i 10 minutter. Aktiveringseffekten starter efter nogle få minutter og 
varer i op til en time. 

• Skålen skal placeres på en opvarmningsplade (37°C) under den dia-
gnostiske evaluering.

Forholdsregler og advarsler:
• Alle prøver skal håndteres, som om de ville kunne overføre HIV eller 

hepatitis. Brug altid beskyttelsesbeklædning ved håndtering af prøver.
• Arbejd altid under strenge hygiejniske forhold (ISO 5-miljø, f.eks. LAF-

bænk) for at undgå mulig kontaminering.
• Kun til den tiltænkte anvendelse.
• Brugeradgangen på denne enhed er ansvarlig for at opretholde pro-

duktets sporbarhed og skal følge de nationale bestemmelser om spor-
barhed, hvor det er relevant.

Kontroller før brug:
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis flasken, pakningen på beholderen eller pak-

ken er åbnet eller defekt ved leveringen af produktet.
• Brug ikke produktet, hvis det bliver misfarvet, grumset eller viser tegn 

på mikrobiel kontaminering.
• Koncentrationen af det xanthin-afledte stof theophyllin medfører lejlig-

hedsvis dannelse af bundfald ved en opbevaringstemperatur på 2-8°C. 
Det opløses fuldstændigt ved opvarmning til 37°C (inden for 24 timer) 
og kompromitterer ikke produktets funktion og sikkerhed.

Opbevaringsinstruktioner og -holdbarhed:
• Holdbarheden er 6 måneder fra fremstillingstidspunktet.
• Skal opbevares ved mellem 2-8°C.
• Må ikke nedfryses før brug.
• Må ikke udsættes for (sol)lys.
• Produktet kan bruges i op til 7 dage efter åbning uden problemer ved 

opretholdelse af sterile forhold og opbevaring af produkterne ved 
2-8°C.

• Stabil efter transport (maks. 5 dage) ved forhøjet temperatur (≤ 37°C).
• Indholdet kan ikke gensteriliseres efter åbning.
• Må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.

FI: Käyttötarkoitus / tarkoitetut käyttäjät:
• GM501 SpermMobil on HEPES-puskuroitu reagenssi, joka sisältää al-

haisen bikarbonaatin. Sitä käytetään sekä siemennesteen nekrosper-
miaejakulaattien että kiveskudoksesta (TESE) eristetyn liikkumattoman 
siemennesteen in vitro -tutkimuksessa. 

• Tarkoitettuja käyttäjiä ovat IVF-ammattilaiset (laboratorioteknikot, em-
bryologit tai lääkärit).

Koostumus: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-vedetön 

glukoosi, Na-laktaatti, Na-pyruvaatti, EDTA, alanyyli-glutamiini, vesi, 
ei-välttämättömiä ja välttämättömiä aminohappoja, HEPES, teofylliini, 
Phenolred.

Käyttöohjeet:
• Älä tasapainota GM501 SpermMobil -reagenssia CO2-inkubaattorissa, 

lämmittäminen 37°C:seen riittää. GM501 SpermMobil -reagenssi on 
HEPES-puskuroitu. Inkubointi CO2-inkubaattorissa laskee pH:n.

• Aktivoi siemennesteen liikkuvuutta lisäämällä 3-4 µl GM501 SpermMo-
bil -reagenssia petrimaljojen siemennesteen käsittelyyn tarkoitetussa 
väliaineessa olevaan siemennestepisaraan (n. 30-40µl/laimennus 
1:10).

• GM501 SpermMobil -reagenssi tulee laittaa vastakkaiselle puolelle sitä 
reunaa, josta siemenneste on tarkoitus aspiroida.

• Odota 10 minuuttia. Aktivoinnin vaikutus alkaa näkyä muutaman mi-
nuutin kuluttua ja kestää tunnin ajan. 

• Diagnostisen arvioinnin ajaksi malja on asetettava lämmityslevylle 
(37°C). 

Varotoimet ja varoitukset:
• Käsittele kaikkia näytteitä mahdollisina HIV:n tai hepatiitin tartuttajina. 

Käytä näytteitä käsitellessäsi aina suojavaatetusta.
• Työskentele aina tiukan hygieenisissä olosuhteissa (ISO 5 -ympäristö, 

esim. LAF-alusta) mahdollisen saastumisen välttämiseksi.
• Vain tarkoitettuun käyttöön.
• Tämän laitteen käyttäjä on vastuussa tuotteen jäljitettävyyden ylläpi-

tämisestä ja käyttäjän täytyy soveltuvin osin noudattaa kansallisia jäl-
jitettävyyssäännöksiä.

Ennakkotarkastukset:
• Älä käytä valmistetta, jos toimitetun valmisteen pullo, säiliön sinetti tai 

pakkaus on avattu tai viallinen.
• Älä käytä valmistetta, jos se värjäytyy, sameutuu tai siinä näkyy merk-

kejä mikrobikontaminaatiosta.
• Teofylliini-ksantiinijohdannaisen konsentraatio aiheuttaa tilapäistä sa-

ostumista 2-8°C:n säilytyslämpötilassa. Saostumat katoavat täysin, 
kun valmiste on lämmitetty 37°C:seen (24 tunnin sisällä), valmisteen 
toimivuus ja turvallisuus eivät vaarannu missään vaiheessa.

Säilytysohjeet ja stabiliteetti:
• Säilyvyysaika on 6 kk valmistuspäivästä lukien.
• Säilytyslämpötila 2-8 °C.
• Älä pakasta ennen käyttöä.
• Pidä poissa (auringon)valosta.
• Steriileissä olosuhteissa ja 2-8 °C:n lämpötilassa säilytettyinä valmis-

teita voi avaamisen jälkeen käyttää turvallisesti enintään 7 päivää.

IE: Úsáid sprice/Úsáideoirí sprice:
• Is imoibrí maolánaithe ag HEPES é GM501 SpermMobil ina bhfuil dé-

charbónáit íseal. Úsáidtear é chun speirm a imscrúdú in vitro i seadadh 
necrozoospermic, chomh maith le speirm doghluaiste leithliste ó fhío-
cháin uiríoch (TESE). 

• Is gairmithe IVF iad na húsáideoirí sprice (teicneoirí saotharlainne, sut-
heolaithe nó dochtúirí liachta).

Comhdhéanamh: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-Gluco-

se Anhydrous, Na-Lactate, Na-Pyruvate, EDTA, Alanyl-Glutamine, ui-
sce, aimínaigéid riachtanacha agus nach bhfuil riachtanacha, HEPES, 
Theophylline, dearg feanóil.

Treoracha úsáide:
• Ná chothromaigh GM501 SpermMobile i ngoradán CO2. Cuir teas air le 

suas go dtí 37°C. Tá GM501 SpermAir maolánaithe ag HEPES. Ísleo-
idh gor ar ghoradán CO2 an pH.

• Chun gníomhachtú speirme a éascú, cuir 3-4 µl GM501 Sperm-Mo-
bil leis an mbraon speirme (timpeall 30-40 µl/caolúchán 1:10) i meán 
ullmhúcháin speirme laistigh de na mias Petri.

• Ní mór GM501 SpermMobil a chur leis an taobh eile óna mbeidh 
speirm análaithe.

• Fan 10 nóiméad. Toasaíonn an éifeacht gníomhachtaithe tar éis cúpla 
nóiméad agus maireann sé ar feadh suas go dtí uair. 

• Ní mór an mias a chur ar phláta teasa (37°C) i rith na himscrúdaithe 
diagnóise.

Réamhchúraim agus rabhaidh:
• Láimhseáiltear gach eiseamal ar nós dá mbeadh siad in ann HIV nó 

heipitíteas a tharchur. Caith éadaí cosanta an t-am ar fad le linn gach 
eiseamal a láimhseáil.

• Ní mór do choinníollacha sláinteachais dian a bheith i bhfeidhm sa 
láthar oibre (ISO 5 timpeallacht, m.s. LAF-bench) chun éilliú a chosc.

• Ceadaithe don úsáid sprice amháin.
• Tá áis úsáideora na feiste seo freagrach as inrianaitheacht an táirge a 

choinneáil agus ní mór dó cloí leis na rialacháin náisiúnta is infheidhme 
maidir le hinrianaitheacht.

Seiceálacha réamh-úsáide:
• Ná húsáidtear an táirge má bhíonn an buidéal, séala nó coimeádán ar 

oscailt nó damáistithe le linn iompair.
• Ná húsáidtear an táirge má éiríonn sé dídhaite, modartha, nó má fheic-

tear aon trácht ar éilliú miocróbach ann.
• De bharr tiúchain Theophylline xanthine, b’fhéidir go mbeidh deascadh 

ar theocht stórála 2-8°C. Bíonn sé tuaslagtha go hiomlán nuair a chu-
irtear teas air ar 37°C (laistigh 24h) agus ní chuireann sé sin isteach ar 
fheidhmíocht nó sábháilteacht an táirge.

Treoracha stórála agus seasmhachta:
• Tá seilfré 6 mhí ó lá a dhéanta ag an táirge seo. Stóráil idir 2-8°C.
• Ná reo é roimh úsáid.
• Coimeád ó solas (na gréine) é.
• Is féidir an táirge a úsáid go sábháilte suas go dtí 7 lá tar éis oscailte, 

nuair a choinnítear coinníollacha steiriúla agus nuair a bhíonn na táirgí 
á stóráil ar 2-8°C.

• Seasmhach tar éis iompair (uasmhéid 5 lá) ar ardteocht (≤ 37°C).
• Ní féidir an t-ábhar a steiriliú arís tar éis é a oscailt.
• Ná húsáidtear tar éis an dáta éaga.

HR: Predviđena uporaba / predviđeni korisnici
• GM501 SpermMobil je reagens puferiran HEPES-om koji sadrži niski 

postotak bikarobonata. Rabi se za in-vitro pregled spermija nekrosper-
mijskih ejakulata kao i nepokretnih spermija izdvojenih iz testikularnog 
tkiva (TESE).

• Predviđeni su korisnici ovoga proizvoda stručnjaci za IVF (laboratorijski 
tehničari, embriolozi ili liječnici).

Sastav: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-anhi-

drirana glukoza, natrijev laktat, natrijev piruvat, EDTA, alanil-glutamin, 
voda, neesencijalne i esencijalne aminokiseline, HEPES, teofilin, fenol 
crveno.

Upute za uporabu:
• Ne izjednačujte GM501 SpermMobil u inkubatoru s CO2, samo ga zag-

rijte na 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil puferiran je HEPES-om. Inkubacijom 
u inkubatoru s CO2 smanjuje se pH.

• Da biste olakšali aktivaciju spermija, dodajte 3-4 µl proizvoda GM501 
SpermMobil kapi koja sadržava spermu (otprilike 30-40 µl / razrijeđeno 
u omjeru 1:10) u mediju za pripremu sperme u Petrijevim zdjelicama.

• GM501 SpermMobil trebalo bi dodati suprotnoj strani od one gdje se 
spermiji trebaju aspirirati.

• Pričekajte 10 minuta. Učinak aktivacije počinje nakon nekoliko minuta 
i traje do jednog sata. 

• Tijekom dijagnostičke procjene zdjelu bi trebalo staviti na ploču za zag-
rijavanje (37°C).

Mjere opreza i upozorenja:
• Rukujte svim uzorcima kao da je njima moguće prenijeti HIV ili hepati-

tis. Uvijek nosite zaštitnu odjeću kada rukujete uzorcima.
• Uvijek radite u strogim higijenskim uvjetima (okolina ISO 5, npr. lami-

narni kabinet) radi izbjegavanja eventualne kontaminacije.
• Samo za predviđenu uporabu.
• Korisnik ovog uređaja odgovoran je za održavanje sljedivosti proizvo-

da te mora poštivati nacionalne odredbe o sljedivosti tamo gdje je to 
primjenjivo.

Provjere prije uporabe:
• Ne rabite proizvod ako su prilikom isporuke proizvoda boca, vakuum na 

kutiji ili pakiranju otvoreni ili oštećeni.
• Ne rabite proizvod ako izgubi boju, ako se zamuti ili se na njemu po-

kažu bilo kakvi dokazi kontaminacije mikrobima.
• Koncentracija derivata ksantina, teofilina, vodi do povremenog 

orošavanja pri temperaturi od dva do osam °C. Otapa se u potpunosti 
kada se zagrije na 37°C (u roku od 24 sata) i ne smanjuje funkcional-
nost i sigurnost proizvoda.

Upute za čuvanje i stabilnost:
• Vijek trajanja proizvoda jest šest mjeseci od trenutka proizvodnje.
• Čuvajte pri temperaturi 2 – 8 °C.
• Ne zamrzavajte prije uporabe.
• Držite proizvod podalje od (Sunčevog) svjetla.
• Proizvod se može sigurno rabiti do sedam dana nakon otvaranja ako 

se zadrže sterilni uvjeti i ako se čuva na temperaturi od dva do osam 
°C.

• Stabilan nakon prijevoza (najviše pet dana) na povišenoj temperaturi 
(≤ 37 °C).

• Sadržaj se ne može ponovno sterilizirati nakon otvaranja.
• Ne rabite proizvod nakon isteka roka trajanja.

HU: Rendeltetésszerű használat/célfelhasználók:
• A GM501 SpermMobil HEPES-pufferolt, alacsony bikarbonát tartalmú 

reagens. Használata a nekrozoospermikus ejakulátumok valamint a 
hereszövetből izolált spermák (TESE) in-vitro vizsgálatára történik. 

• A célfelhasználók IVF (in vitro fertilizáció) szakemberek (labortechniku-
sok, embriológusok vagy orvosok).

Összetétel: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-vízmen-

IT: Uso previsto/utilizzatori previsti:
• Il GM501 SpermMobil è un reagente tamponato con HEPES contenen-

te basse quantità di bicarbonato. Viene utilizzato per l’analisi in vitro 
degli spermatozoi negli eiaculati necrozoospermici e di spermatozoi 
immotili isolati da tessuto testicolare (TESE). 

• Gli utilizzatori previsti sono professionisti IVF (tecnici di laboratorio, 
embriologi o medici).

Composizione: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-glucosio 

anidro, Na-lattato, Na-piruvato, EDTA, alanil-glutammina, acqua, am-
minoacidi essenziali e non essenziali, HEPES, teofillina, fenolo rosso.

Istruzioni per l’uso:
• Non equilibrare il GM501 SpermMobil in un incubatore al CO2, è suf-

ficiente scaldarlo a 37°C. Il GM501 SpermMobil è tamponato con HE-
PES. L’incubazione in un incubatore al CO2 abbasserà il pH.

• Per facilitare l’attivazione dello spermatozoo, aggiungere 3-4 µl di 
GM501 SpermMobil alla goccia contenente lo spermatozoo (circa 30-
40 µl/diluizione 1:10) nel terreno di preparazione dello spermatozoo 
all’interno delle piastre di Petri.

• Il GM501 SpermMobil deve essere aggiunto al lato opposto rispetto a 
quello in cui saranno aspirati gli spermatozoi.

• Attendere 10 minuti. L’effetto attivante si avvia dopo qualche minuto e 
dura fino a un’ora. 

• La piastra deve essere posizionata sulla piastra scaldante (37°C) du-
rante la valutazione diagnostica.

Precauzioni e avvertenze:
• Maneggiare tutti i campioni come se fossero in grado di trasmettere 

l’HIV o l’epatite. Indossare sempre gli indumenti protettivi durante la 
manipolazione dei campioni.

• Lavorare sempre rispettando le rigorose condizioni igieniche (ambiente 
ISO 5, per es., cappa a flusso laminare) per evitare possibili contami-
nazioni.

• Da utilizzare esclusivamente per l’uso previsto.
• La struttura dell’utilizzatore del presente dispositivo è responsabile di 

mantenere la tracciabilità del prodotto ed è tenuta al rispetto delle nor-
mative nazionali in materia di tracciabilità, ove applicabile.

Controlli prima dell’utilizzo:
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso il flacone, il sigillo del contenitore o 

la confezione risulti aperta o difettosa al momento della consegna del 
prodotto.

• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso risulti scolorito, torbido o mostri even-
tuali segni di contaminazione microbica.

• La concentrazione di teofillina derivata dalla xantina porta alla forma-
zione occasionale di precipitati alla temperatura di conservazione tra 
2-8°C. Si discioglie completamente quando riscaldata a 37°C (entro 24 
ore) e non compromette la funzione e la sicurezza del prodotto.

Istruzioni di conservazione e stabilità:
• La durata a magazzino è di 6 mesi dalla data di produzione.
• Conservare a una temperatura compresa tra 2-8°C.
• Non congelare prima dell’uso.
• Tenere al riparo dalla luce (solare).
• Il prodotto può essere utilizzato in modo sicuro fino a 7 giorni dall’aper-

tura, mantenendo condizioni di sterilità e conservando i prodotti a una 
temperatura compresa tra 2-8°C.

• Stabile dopo il trasporto (max. 5 giorni) a temperatura elevata (≤ 37°C).
• Dopo l’apertura, i contenuti non possono essere risterilizzati.
• Non usare dopo la data di scadenza.

LV: Paredzētā lietošana/potenciālie lietotāji
• GM501 SpermMobil ir HEPES buferšķīdumā atšķaidīts reaģents, kas 

satur zemu bikarbonāta daudzumu. To izmanto nedzīvu spermatozoīdu 
ejakulātu in vitro pārbaudēs, kā arī no sēklinieku audiem izolētu 
nekustīgas spermas in vitro pārbaudēs. 

• Potenciālie lietotāji ir IVF speciālisti (laboratoriju tehniķi, embriologi un 
ārsti).

Sastāvs: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-

Bezūdens glikoze, Na laktāts, Na piruvāts, EDTA, Alanil-glutamīns, 
ūdens, aizstājamās un neaizstājamās aminoskābes, HEPES, teofilīns, 
Phenol Red.

Lietošanas instrukcijas:
• GM501 SpermMobil nav jāstabilizē CO2 inkubatorā, tas ir tikai jāuzsilda 

līdz 37°C temperatūrai. GM501 SpermMobil ir atšķaidīts HEPES 
buferšķīdumā. Inkubēšana CO2 inkubatorā pazeminās pH līmeni.

• Lai veicinātu spermas aktivizēšanu, pievieno 3-4 ɥl GM501 Sperm-
Mobil spermu saturošajam pilienam (apmēram 30-40 ɥl/šķīdums 1:10) 
Petri platēs iepildītajā spermas sagatavošanas šķīdumā.

• GM501 SpermMobil pievieno tajā pusē, kas atrodas pretī vietai, no ku-
ras tiks izsūkta sperma.

• Gaida 10 minūtes. Pēc dažām minūtēm notiek aktivizēšana, un tā ilgst 
līdz vienai stundai. 

• Diagnostikas pārbaudes laikā plati novieto uz sildīšanas plates (37°C).
Piesardzība un brīdinājumi:
• Visus paraugus apstrādā, pieņemot, ka pastāv HIV vai hepatīta 

inficēšanās risks. Strādājot ar paraugiem, vienmēr lietot 
aizsargapģērbu.

• Darba laikā vienmēr stingri ievērot higiēnas prasības (ISO 5 vide, 
piem., LAF skapi), lai izvairītos no iespējamā piesārņojuma.

• Izmantot tikai paredzētajam mērķim.
• Ierīces lietotāja iekārta nodrošina produkta izsekojamību, un attiecīgā 

gadījumā tai ir jāatbilst valsts tiesību aktiem par izsekojamību.
Pārbaudes pirms lietošanas:
• Nelietot produktu, ja to saņemot, pudeles, tvertnes vai iepakojuma aiz-

dare ir atvērta vai bojāta.
• Nelietot produktu, ja ir mainījusies tā krāsa, tas ir duļķains vai redza-

mas mikrobioloģiskais piesārņojuma pazīmes.
• Ksantīna atvasinājuma teofilīna koncentrācijas rezultātā var veido-

ties nogulsnes, uzglabājot produktu 2-8°C temperatūrā. Tās pilnībā 
izšķīst, uzsildot produktu līdz 37°C temperatūrai (24 stundu laikā) un 
neietekmē tā funkciju un drošību.

Uzglabāšanas instrukcijas un stabilitāte:
• Uzglabāšanas laiks ir 6 mēneši no izgatavošanas datuma.
• Uzglabāt 2-8°C temperatūrā.
• Nesasaldēt pirms lietošanas.
• Sargāt no (saules) gaismas.
• Produktu var droši lietot līdz 7 dienām pēc atvēršanas, nodrošinot steri-

lus apstākļus un uzglabājot produktus 2-8°C temperatūrā.
• Stabils pēc transportēšanas (ne vairāk kā 5 dienas) paaugstinātā 

temperatūrā (≤ 37°C).
• Pēc atvēršanas saturu nedrīkst atkārtoti sterilizēt.
• Nelietot pēc derīguma termiņa beigām.

NO: Tiltenkt bruk / tiltenke brukere:
• GM501 SpermMobil er en HEPES-bufret reagens som inneholder lite 

bikarbonat. Den brukes til in vitro-undersøkelse av spermie fra nekro-
zoospermiske ejakulater, samt fra immotil spermie isolert fra testikkel-
vev (TESE). 

• Tiltenke brukere er IVF-personale (laboratorieteknikere, embryologer 
eller leger).

Sammensetning: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-glukose 

vannfri, na-laktat, na-pyruvate, EDTA, alanylglutamin, vann, ikke- es-
sensielle og essensielle aminosyrer, HEPES, teofyllin, rød fenol.

Bruksanvisning:
• Ikke ekvilibrer GM501 SpermMobil i en CO2-inkubator, bare varm det 

opp til 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil er HEPES-bufret. Inkubasjon i en 
CO2-inkubator vil senke pH-en.

• For å forenkle aktivering av spermie, ha 3-4 µl GM501 Sperm-Mobil 
i dråpen som inneholder spermie (omtrent 30–40µl/fortynning 1:10) i 
spermieklargjøringsmedia i petriskålene.

• GM501 SpermMobil bør tilføres fra motsatt side fra der spermie skal 
aspireres.

• Vent i ti minutter. Aktiveringseffekten starter etter noen minutter, og kan 
vare opptil én time. 

• Skålen skal plasseres på en varmeplate (37°C) under den diagnostiske 
vurderingen.

Forholdsregler og advarsler:
• Håndter alle prøver som om de kan overføre HIV eller hepatitt. Bruk 

DE: Bestimmungsgemäßer Gebrauch
• GM501 SpermMobil ist ein HEPES-gepuffertes Reagenz mit niedrigem 

Bicarbonat. Es ist für in-vitro Untersuchungen von Spermien bei ne-
krozoospermischem Ejakulat sowie immotilen Spermien, die aus dem 
Hodengewebe (TESE) isoliert wurden, bestimmt. 

• Die bestimmungsgemäßen Anwender sind IVF-Fachpersonal (Labor-
techniker, Embryologen, Fachärzte).

Zusammensetzung:
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, 

D(+)-Glucose Anhydrat, Na-Lactat, Na-Pyruvat, EDTA, Ala-
nyl-Glutamin, HEPES, Wasser, nicht-essentielle und essentielle  
Aminosäuren, Theophyllin, Phenolrot.

Gebrauchsempfehlung:
• GM501 SpermMobil muss nicht CO2 inkubiert werden, lediglich er-

wärmt auf 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil ist HEPES-gepuffert. Inkubation 
mit CO2 senkt den pH-Wert.

• Zur Erleichertung der Spermien-Aktivierung fügen Sie 3-4 µl GM501 
SpermMobil der mit Spermien vorbereiteten ICSI-Schale (30-40µl/Ver-
dünnung 1:10) zu.

• GM501 SpermMobil sollte auf der gegenüberliegenden Seite hinzuge-
fügt werden, von der die Spermien aspiriert werden sollen.

• Warten Sie 10 Minuten. Die aktivierende Wirkung beginnt nach ein 
paar Minuten und hält eine Stunde an.

• Die Schale sollte sich während der diagnostischen Beurteilung auf 
einer Heizplatte (37°C) befinden.

Sicherheitshinweise und 
Vorsichtsmaßnahmen:
• Alle Proben sind daher so zu handhaben, als ob sie HIV oder Hepatitis 

übertragen könnten. Bei der Handhabung von Proben ist stets Schutz-
kleidung zu tragen.

• Stets unter streng aseptischen Bedingungen arbeiten (Laminar-Flow 
bzw. LAF-Bench, ISO-Klasse 5), um eine mögliche Kontamination zu 
vermeiden.

• Nur für den bestimmungsgemäßen Gebrauch.
• Die Benutzereinrichtung ist für die Aufrechterhaltung der Rückverfolg-

barkeit des Produkts verantwortlich und muss gegebenenfalls nationa-
le Vorschriften zur Rückverfolgbarkeit einhalten.

Prüfung vor Anwendung:
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn im Lieferzustand der Verschluss 

oder die Verpackung geöffnet oder beschädigt sind.
• Benutzen Sie das Produkt nicht mehr, wenn es verfärbt oder trüb ist 

oder wenn es irgendeine Form von mikrobiotischer Kontamination auf-
weist.

• Aufgrund der Konzentration des Xanthinderivates Theophyllin kommt 
es während der Lagerung bei 2 – 8°C gelegentlich zur Ausbildung von 
Präzipitaten. Diese löst sich jedoch nach Erwärmung der Flasche bei 
37°C (innerhalb von 24 h) vollständig auf und beeinträchtigen nicht die 
Funktion und Sicherheit des Produktes.

Aufbewahrungshinweise und Haltbarkeit:
• Haltbarkeit 6 Monate ab Herstellung.
• Bei 2-8°C lagern.
• Vor der Anwendung nicht einfrieren.
• Von Sonnenlicht fernhalten.
• Das Produkt kann nach dem Öffnen bis zu 7 Tage lang ohne Sicher-

heitseinbußen verwendet werden, sofern sterile Bedingungen ge-
wahrt bleiben und das Produkt bei 2-8°C aufbewahrt wird.

• Nach dem Transport für maximal 5 Tage stabil bei Lagerung unter 
erhöhten Temperaturen (≤37°C).

• Der Inhalt kann nicht erneut sterilisiert werden.
• Nach Ablauf der Haltbarkeit nicht weiter verwenden.

PL: Przeznaczenie/ użytkownicy docelowi
• GM501 SpermMobil jest odczynnikiem buforowanym HEPES 

zawierającym niski poziom wodorowęglanów. Jest używany do bada-
nia in-vitro plemników z wytrysków nekrospermicznych oraz nierucho-
mych plemników wyizolowanych z tkanki jądra (TESE). 

• Użytkownikami docelowymi są osoby zajmujące się zawodowo IVF 
(technicy laboratoryjni, embriolodzy lub lekarze).

Skład: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-Gluko-

za bezwodna, mleczan sodu, pirogronian sodu, EDTA, glutamina ala-
nylowa, woda, aminokwasy egzogenne i endogenne, HEPES, teofilina, 
Phenol Red.

Sposób postępowania:
• Nie równoważyć GM501 SpermMobil w inkubatorze CO2, jedynie 

ogrzać do 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil jest buforowany HEPES. Inku-
bacja w inkubatorze CO2 obniży współczynnik pH.

• Aby ułatwić aktywację plemników, dodaj 3-4 µl GM501 Sperm-Mobil do 
kropli zawierającej spermę (ok. 30-40µl/ rozcieńczenie 1:10) w środku 
przygotowywani spermy w sztalkach petriego.

• GM501 SpermMobil powinien zostać dodany po przeciwnej stronie do 
tej, której plemniki mają zostać zaaspirowane.

• Odczekaj 10 minut. Skutek aktywacji rozpoczyna się po upływie kilku 
minut i trwa do jednej godziny. 

• Naczynie powinno zostać umieszczone na płycie grzewczej (37°C) 
podczas przeprowadzania diagnostyki.

Środki ostrożności i ostrzeżenia:
• Należy obchodzić się z wszystkimi próbkami tak, jakby te mogły 

przenosić HIV lub żółtaczkę. Zawsze nosić ubranie ochronne podczas 
postępowania z próbkami.

• Należy zawsze pracować przestrzegając ściśle zasad higieny (ISO 5 
klasa czystości, np. komora laminarna), aby uniknąć ewentualnego 
zanieczyszczenia.

• Używać wyłącznie zgodnie z przeznaczeniem.
• Obiekt użytkownika, w którym jest używane urządzenie jest odpowied-

zialny za stałą możliwość śledzenia produktu. Ponadto obiekt musi 
przestrzegać krajowych przepisów prawa dotyczących możliwości 
śledzenia, gdy ma to zastosowanie.

Kontrola przed użyciem:
• Nie używać produktu, jeśli butelka, pieczęć pojemnika lub opakowania 

jest otwarta lub wadliwa w chwili dostarczenia produktu.
• Nie używać produktu, jeśli produkt zmieni kolor, stanie się mętny lub 

wydaje się zanieczyszczony bakteriami.
• Koncentrat ksantyny pochodnej teofilyny prowadzi czasami do twor-

zenia się wilgotności w temperaturze przechowywania 2-8°C. Rozpu-
szcza się całkowicie przy ogrzaniu do 37°C (w ciągu 24 godzin) i nie 
upośledza działania ani bezpieczeństwa produktu.

Instrukcje dotyczące przechowywania i trwałości:
• Termin przydatności wynosi 6 miesięcy od daty produkcji.
• Przechowywać w temperaturze 2-8°C.
• Nie zamrażać przed użyciem.
• Nie narażać na działanie światła (słonecznego).
• Po otwarciu pojemnika zużyć produkt w ciągu 7 dni, o ile zostaną za-

chowane sterylne warunki; należy przechowywać produkty w 2-8°C
• Ustabilizować po transporcie (maks. 5 dni) w podwyższonej tempera-

turze (≤ 37°C).
• Po otwarciu nie wolno powtórnie sterylizować zawartości.
• Nie używać po upływie daty ważności. 

PT: Uso previsto/Utilizadores previstos:
• GM501 SpermMobil é um reagente tamponado com HEPES contendo 

baixo teor de bicarbonato. É utilizado para o exame in vitro de esper-
matozoides de ejaculatos necrozoospermáticos, assim como de esper-
matozoides imóveis isolados do tecido testicular (TESE). 

• Os utilizadores pretendidos são profissionais de fertilização in vitro 
(técnicos de laboratório, embriologistas ou médicos).

Composição: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-Glicose 

Anidro, Lactato NA, Piruvato NA, EDTA, Glutamina Alanil, água, ami-
noácidos não essenciais e essenciais, HEPES, Teofilina, Vermelho 
Fenol.

Instruções de utilização:
• Não equilibre o GM501 SpermMobil numa incubadora CO2, apenas o 

aqueça até 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil é tamponado com HEPES. A 
incubação numa incubadora de CO2 irá diminuir o pH.

• Para facilitar a ativação do esperma, adicione 3-4 μl de GM501 Sperm-
Mobil à gota contendo esperma (aproximadamente 30-40μl/diluição de 
1:10) no meio de preparação de esperma dentro das placas de Petri.

• GM501 SpermMobil deve ser adicionado ao lado oposto de onde os 
espermatozoides devem ser aspirados.

• Aguarde 10 minutos. O efeito de ativação inicia-se após alguns minu-
tos e dura até uma hora. 

• A placa deve ser colocada numa placa de aquecimento (37°C) durante 
a avaliação diagnóstica.

Precauções e advertências:
• Lide com todas as amostras como se fossem capazes de transmitir o 

HIV ou a hepatite. Utilize sempre vestuário de proteção ao manusear 
as amostras.

• Trabalhe sempre sob rigorosas condições de higiene (ambiente ISO 5, 
por exemplo, banco LAF) para evitar a possível contaminação.

• Somente para o uso pretendido.
• A instalação do utilizador deste dispositivo é responsável por manter a 

rastreabilidade do produto e deve cumprir as regulamentações nacio-
nais relativas à rastreabilidade, quando aplicável.

Verificações antes da utilização:
• Não utilize o produto se o frasco, selo do recipiente ou da embala-

gem estiverem abertos ou tiverem um defeito quando o produto for 
entregue.

• Não use o produto se ficar descolorido, turvo ou mostrar qualquer evi-
dência de contaminação microbiana.

• A concentração do derivado de xantina, a teofilina, conduz à formação 
ocasional de precipitado à temperatura de armazenamento de 2-8°C. 
É completamente dissolvido quando aquecido a 37°C (dentro de 24 h) 
e não compromete a função e a segurança do produto.

Instruções de conservação e estabilidade:
• O prazo de validade é de 6 meses desde o fabrico.
• Armazenar entre 2-8°C.
• Não congele antes do uso.
• Mantenha longe da luz (solar).
• O produto pode ser usado com segurança até 7 dias após a abertura, 

quando condições estéreis forem mantidas e os produtos forem arm-
azenados a 2-8°C.

• Estável após transporte (máx. 5 dias) a temperatura elevada (≤ 37°C).
• Conteúdo não pode ser reesterilizado após a abertura.
• Não use após a data de validade.

RO: Utilizare prevăzută/utilizatori prevăzuți:
• GM501 SpermMobil este un reactiv tamponat cu HEPES, cu un 

conținut scăzut de bicarbonat. Este folosit pentru examinarea in vitro a 
spermei conținute în ejaculate necrozoospermice, precum și a spermei 
imotile izolate de țesutul testicular (TESE). 

• Utilizatorii prevăzuți sunt specialiști în FIV (tehnicieni de laborator, em-
briologi sau doctori).

Compoziție: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-Glucoză 

anhidră, Na-lactat, Na-Piruvat, EDTA, Alanil-Glutamină, apă, aminoaci-
zi esențiali și neesențiali, HEPES, teofilină, roșu de fenol.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare:
• Nu echilibrați GM501 SpermMobil într-un incubator CO2. Încălziți-l 

până la 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil este tamponat cu HEPES. Incuba-
rea într-un incubator cu CO2 va reduce nivelul pH-ului.

• Pentru a facilita activarea spermei, adăugați 3-4 µl de GM501 Sperm-
Mobil în picătura care conține spermă (aproximativ 30-40µl/raport de 
diluție 1:10) în mediul de pregătire a spermei din interiorul vaselor Petri.

• GM501 SpermMobil trebuie adăugat pe partea opusă dinspre care sunt 
aspirați spermatozoizii.

• Așteptați 10 minute. Efectul de activare începe după câteva minute și 
durează cel mult o oră. 

• Vasul trebuie poziționat pe o placă de încălzire (37°C) în timpul 
evaluării diagnosticului.

Măsuri de precauție și avertismente:
• Manipulați toate specimenele ca având potențialul de a transmite HIV 

sau hepatită. Purtați întotdeauna îmbrăcăminte de protecție atunci 
când manipulați specimenele.

• Lucrați întotdeauna în condiții stricte de igienă (mediu ISO 5, de ex., 
hotă cu flux laminar), pentru a evita o posibilă contaminare.

• Doar pentru utilizarea intenționată.
• Serviciul pentru utilizatorii acestui dispozitiv este responsabil de 

menținerea trasabilității produsului și trebuie să respecte reglementările 
naționale privind trasabilitatea, după caz.

Verificări înainte de utilizare:
• Nu utilizați produsul dacă flaconul, sigiliul recipientului sau ambalajul 

este deschis sau defect în momentul livrării produsului.
• Nu utilizați produsul dacă devine decolorat, tulbure sau prezintă urme 

de contaminare microbiană.
• Concentrația de teofilină derivată pe bază de xantină conduce la for-

marea ocazională de precipitat la temperatura de păstrare 2-8°C. Este 
dizolvat complet atunci când este încălzit la 37°C (în decurs de 24 de 
ore) și nu compromite funcția sau caracteristica produsului.

Instrucțiuni de depozitare și stabilitatea:
• Termenul de valabilitate este de 6 luni de la data producției.

или хепатит. Винаги носете защитно облекло при работа с проби.
• Винаги работете при строго хигиенични условия (ISO 5 среда, 

например в ламинарен бокс) за избягване на възможно 
замърсяване.

• Само за предвидената употреба.
• Медицинското заведение на потребителя на това устройство 

е отговорно за поддържане на проследимостта на продукта и 
трябва да е в съответствие с държавните разпоредби, касаещи 
проследимостта, когато има такива.

Проверки преди употреба:
• Не използвайте продукта, ако бутилката, уплътнението на 

контейнера или опаковката са отворени или дефектирали при 
доставката на продукта.

• Не използвайте продукта, ако се обезцветява, става мътен или 
показва някакво признаци за микробно замърсяване.

• Концентрацията на ксантиновото производно Теофилин понякога 
води до образуване на утайка при температура на съхранение 
2-8°С. Той се разтваря напълно, когато се затопли при 37°C (в 
рамките на 24 часа) и не компрометира функцията и безопасността 
на продукта.

Инструкции за съхранение и стабилност:
• Срокът на годност е 6 месеца от датата на производство.
• Съхранявайте при температури 2-8°C.
• Не замразявайте преди употреба.
• Пазете от слънчева светлина.
• Продуктът може да се използва безопасно до 7 дни след отваряне, 

когато се поддържат стерилни условия и продуктите се съхраняват 
при 2-8°С.

• Стабилен след транспортиране (максимум 5 дни) при повишена 
температура (≤ 37°C). 

• Съдържанието не може да бъде повторно стерилизирано след 
отваряне.

• Не използвайте след изтичане на срока на годност.

FR: Utilisation prévue/utilisateurs prévus :
• GM501 SpermMobil est un réactif tamponné à l’HEPES et faible en 

bicarbonate. Il est utilisé pour l’examen in vitro des spermatozoïdes 
d’éjaculats nécrozoospermique ainsi que des spermatozoïdes immo-
biles isolés à partir de tissu testiculaire (TESE, prélèvement chirurgical 
de spermatozoïdes dans les testicules). 

• Les utilisateurs prévus sont les professionnels de la FIV (techniciens 
de laboratoire, embryologistes ou médecin).

Composition:
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+) glucose 

anhydre, lactate de sodium, pyruvate de sodium, EDTA, alanyl-gluta-
mine, eau, acides aminés essentiels et non essentiels, HEPES, théo-
phylline, rouge de phénol.

Instructions d’utilisation:
• Ne pas équilibrer GM501 SpermMobil dans un incubateur à CO2, seu-

lement le réchauffer à 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil est tamponné à l’HE-
PES. L’incubation dans un incubateur à CO2 abaisse le pH.

• Pour faciliter l’activation du sperme, ajouter 3-4 µl de GM501 Sperm-
Mobil à la goutte contenant le sperme (environ 30-40 µl ou dilution 
1:10) de milieu de préparation du sperme dans la boîte de Pétri.

• GM501 SpermMobil doit être ajouté du côté opposé à celui où les sper-
matozoïdes seront aspirés.

• Attendre 10 minutes. L’effet activateur commence après quelques mi-
nutes et dure jusqu’à une heure. 

• La boîte doit être placée sur une plaque chauffante (37°C) pendant 
l’évaluation diagnostique.  

Précautions et mise en garde :
• Manipuler tous les échantillons comme s’ils pouvaient transmettre le 

VIH ou l’hépatite. Toujours porter des vêtements de protection lors de 
la manipulation d’échantillons.

• Toujours travailler dans des conditions d‘hygiène rigoureuses (environ-
nement ISO 5, par exemple dans une hotte à flux laminaire) pour éviter 
les contaminations potentielles.

• À n’utiliser que pour l’usage prévu.
• L’établissement de l’utilisateur de ce dispositif est responsable de la 

maintenance de la traçabilité du produit et doit respecter les réglement-
ations nationales concernant la traçabilité, s’il y a lieu.

Vérifications avant utilisation :
• Ne pas utiliser le produit si la bouteille, l’opercule du conteneur ou l’em-

ballage est ouvert ou défectueux à la livraison du produit.
• Ne pas utiliser le produit s’il est décoloré, trouble ou présente le moin-

dre signe de contamination microbienne.
• La concentration du dérivé de xanthine, théophylline, entraine parfois 

la formation d’un précipité à la température de stockage de 2-8°C. Il se 
dissout complètement lorsque le produit est réchauffé à 37°C (dans les 
24 h) et ne compromet pas la fonction et la sécurité du produit.

Instructions de conservation et stabilité :
• La durée de conservation est de 6 mois à partir du moment de la fa-

brication.
• Conserver entre 2 et 8 °C.
• Ne pas congeler avant utilisation.
• Conserver à l‘abri de la lumière (du soleil).
• Le produit peut être utilisé sans problème jusqu’à 7 jours après ouver-

ture, lorsque des conditions stériles sont maintenues et que les produ-
its sont conservés à 2-8°C.

• Stable après transport (5 jours maximum) à température élevée (£ 
37°C).

• Le contenu ne peut pas être stérilisé à nouveau après ouverture.
• Ne pas utiliser après la date d’expiration.

tes glükóz, nátrium-laktát, nátrium-piruvát, etilén-diamin-tetraecetsav, 
alanil-glutamin, víz, nem esszenciális és esszenciális aminosavak, HE-
PES, teofillin, fenolvörös.

Használati útmutató:
• Ne egyensúlyozza ki a GM501 SpermMobil - t CO2-inkubátorban, csak 

melegítse fel 37°C - ra. A GM501 SpermMobil HEPES-pufferolt. A 
CO2-inkubátorban történő inkubálás csökkenti a pH-t.

• A sperma aktiváció elősegítésére adjon 3-4 µl GM501 Sperm-Mobil kö-
zeget a spermát tartalmazó csepphez (körülbelül 30-40µl/hígítás 1:10) 
a petri-csészében lévő sperma előkészítő közegbe.

• A GM501 SpermMobilt az ellentétes oldalon adja hozzá, mint ahol a 
spermákat felszívta.

• Váron 10 percet. Az aktiváló hatás néhány perc elteltével kezdődik, és 
maximum egy óráig tart. 

• A diagnosztikai értékelés alatt a tálcát helyezze egy fűtőlapra (37°C).
Óvintézkedések és figyelmeztetések:
• A mintákat mindig úgy kezelje, mintha HIV vagy hepatitis továbbítására 

lennének alkalmasak. A minták kezelésekor minden esetben viseljen 
védőruházatot.

• A lehetséges szennyeződés elkerülése érdekében mindig tartsa be a 
szigorú higiéniai szabályokat (ISO 5 tisztatér besorolás, pl. LAF (lami-
náris áramlású) - fülke).

• Csak rendeltetésnek megfelelő használatra.
• Az eszköz felhasználói funkciója felelős a termék nyomon követhető-

ségéért, valamint meg kell felelnie a nyomon követhetőégre vonatkozó 
nemzeti szabályozásoknak, ahol alkalmazható.

Ellenőrzés használat előtt:
• Ne használja a terméket, ha az átadás pillanatában a tartály üveg, tö-

mítés vagy a csomagolás fel van bontva vagy sérült.
• Ne használja a terméket ha elszíneződött, zavaros, vagy bármilyen 

mikrobiális szennyeződést észlel rajta.
• A xantin-származék teofillin koncentráció 2-8°C tárolási hőmérsékleten 

esetenként lecsapódás képződéshez vezet. A lecsapódás megszűnik 
37°C - ra történő felmelegítés esetén (24 órán belül), ez nem veszély-
ezteti a termék funkcióját és biztonságát.

Tárolásra vonatkozó előírások és stabilitás:
• A szavatossági idő a gyártástól számított 6 hónap.
• Tárolja 2-8°C között.
• Használat előtt ne fagyassza.
• Tartsa távol (nap)fénytől.
• A termék felbontást követően maximum 7 napig használható bizton-

ságosan steril körülmények között, a terméket 2-8°C között kell tárolni.
• Transzport után stabil (max. 5 nap) emelt hőmérsékleten (≤ 37°C).
• A tartalom felnyitást követően nem újrasterilizálható.
• Ne használja a lejárati időn túl.

RU: Предполагаемое использование/предполагаемые 
пользователи:
• GM501 SpermMobil является забуференным HEPES реагентом, 

содержащим низкий уровень бикарбоната. Используется для 
исследования in vitro жизнеспособных сперматозоидов семенной 
жидкости, а также неподвижных сперматозоидов, выделенных из 
тестикулярной ткани (TESE). 

• Предполагаемыми пользователями являются специалисты IVF 
(лаборанты, эмбриологи или врачи).

Состав: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+)-глюкоза 

обезвоженная, лактат натрия, пируват натрия, ЭДТА, аланил-
глутамин, вода, заменимые и незаменимые аминокислоты, HE-
PES, теофиллин, феноловый красный.

Инструкция по использованию:
• Не следует уравновешивать реагент GM501 SpermMobil в CO2-

инкубаторе, просто подогреть до 37 °C. Реагент GM501 SpermMobil 
является забуференным HEPES. Инкубирование в CO2-инкубаторе 
снизит уровень рН.

• Чтобы облегчить активацию сперматозоидов добавляют 3-4мкл 
GM501 Sperm-Mobil к капле среды, содержащей сперматозоиды 
(прибл. 30-40 мкл/раствор 1:10), в среде для обработки спермы в 
чашке Петри.

• GM501 SpermMobil следует добавлять на сторону, 
противоположную той, с которой будут отобраны сперматозоиды.

• Ждут 10 минут. Эффект активации начнется в течение нескольких 
минут и будет длиться около одного часа. 

• Чашку следует поместить на нагретую пластину (37°C) на время 
диагностической оценки.

Предупреждения и меры предосторожности:
• Следует работать со всеми образцами так, как если бы они 

являлись возможными переносчиками ВИЧ или гепатита. При 
обращении с образцами всегда используют защитную одежду.

• Всегда следует работать со строгим соблюдением условий 
гигиены во избежание возможного загрязнения (с использованием 
ламинарного шкафа класса 5 ISO).

• Использовать только по назначению.
• Пользовательское оборудование предназначено для отслеживания 

продукции и должно отвечать национальному законодательству об 
отслеживании, если таковое применяется.

Проверка перед использованием:
• Не использовать продукт, если при получении флакон, пломба 

контейнера или упаковка вскрыты или нарушены.
• Не использовать продукт, если он стал бесцветным, мутным или 

появились признаки микробиологического загрязнения.
Условия хранения и стабильность:
• Срок годности 6 месяцев с даты изготовления.
• Хранить при температуре от 2°C до 8°C.
• Перед использованием не замораживать.
• Хранить в защищенном от (солнечного) света месте.
• Продукт может быть безопасно использован в течение 7 дней 

после вскрытия при условии соблюдения стерильности и хранении 
продуктов при температуре от 2°C до 8°C. 

• Стабилен при транспортировке (макс. 5 дней) при повышенной 
температуре (≤ 37°C)

• Содержимое не может быть повторно стерилизовано после 
вскрытия флакона.

• Не использовать после истечения срока годности.

TR:Hedef kullanım/Hedef kullanıcılar:
• GM501 SpermMobil, düşük bikarbonat içeren HEPES tamponlu bir re-

aktiftir. Nekrozoospermik ejakülatlardaki spermlerin ve testiküler doku-
dan (TESE) izole edilen hareketsiz spermlerin in vitro incelenmesinde 
kullanılır. 

SI: Predviden način uporabe/predvideni uporabniki:
• GM501 SpermMobil je reagent z nizkim bikarbonatom, ki je pufran s 

HEPES-om. Uporablja se za in vitro pregled semenčic nekrospermij-
skih ejakulatov, ter tudi nemobilnih semenčic, izoliranih iz testikularne-
ga tkiva (TESE). 

• Predvideni uporabniki so strokovnjaki IVF (laboratorijski tehniki, em-
briologi ali zdravniki).

Sestava: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-brezvod-

na glukoza, Na-laktat, Na-piruvat, EDTA, alanil-glutamin, voda, nebist-
vene in bistvene aminokisline, HEPES, teofilin, fenol rdeče.

Navodila za uporabo:
• Ne uravnotežujte GM501 SpermMobil v CO2 inkubatorju, le segrejte ga 

na 37°C. GM501 SpermAir je ublažen s HEPES-om. Inkubacija v CO2 
inkubatorju bo znižala pH.

• Za olajšanje aktiviranja semenčic, v medij za pripravo semenčic v 
petrijevkah dodajte 3-4µl GM501 Sperm-Mobil v kapljico, ki vsebuje 
semenčice (približno 30–40 µl/redčenje 1:10).

• GM501 SpermMobil je treba dodati na nasprotni strani, iz katere bi naj 
aspirirali semenčice.

• Počakajte 10 minut. Aktivacijski učinek se začne po nekaj minutah in 
traja največ eno uro. 

• Med diagnostičnim pregledom posodico namestite na ogrevalno ploščo 
(37°C).

Varnostni ukrepi in opozorila:
• Vse primere obravnavajte kot da bi lahko prenašali HIV ali hepatitis. Pri 

ravnanju z vzorci vedno nosite zaščitna oblačila.
• Vedno delajte v skladu s strogimi higienskimi pogoji (razred ISO 5, npr. 

LAF komora), da preprečite morebitno kontaminacijo.
• Samo za predvideno uporabo.
• Uporabniški obrat te naprave je odgovoren za vzdrževanje sledljivosti 

proizvoda in mora biti v skladu z nacionalnimi predpisi v zvezi s sledlji-
vostjo, kjer je to primerno

Preverjanja pred uporabo:
• Ne uporabljajte izdelka, če je steklenica, tesnilo posode ali embalaža 

odprta ali v okvari, ko je izdelek dobavljen.
• Ne uporabljajte izdelka, če postane razbarvan, moten ali kaže kakršne 

koli dokaze o mikrobiološki kontaminaciji.
• Koncentracija ksantinskega derivata teofilina privede do občasne tvor-

be oborine pri temperaturi skladiščenja 2–8°C. Ko se segreje na 37°C 
(v 24 urah) se popolnoma se raztopi in ne ogroža delovanja in varnosti 
izdelka.

Navodila za shranjevanje in stabilnost:
• Rok uporabnosti je 6 mesecev od izdelave.
• Shranjujte pri temperaturi med 2 in 8°C.
• Ne zamrzujte pred uporabo.
• Ne hranite na (sončni) svetlobi.
• Izdelek lahko varno uporabljate do 7 dni po odprtju, če so ohranjeni 

sterilni pogoji in je izdelek shranjen pri temperaturi 2-8°C.
• Stabilno po transportu (največ 5 dni) pri povišani temperaturi (≤ 37°C).
• Vsebine po odprtju ni mogoče ponovno sterilizirati.
• Ne uporabljajte po preteku roka uporabe.

RS: Predviđena upotreba/namenjeni korisnici:
• GM501 SpermMobil je reagens puferiran HEPES-om koji sadrži niski bi-

karbonat. Koristi se za in vitro ispitivanje sjemena nekrozoospermičnih 
ejakulata, kao i imotilnih spermatozoida izolovanih iz testicularnom 
tkivu (TESE). 

• Planirani korisnici su stručnjaci IVF-a (laboratorijski tehničari, embrio-
logi ili medicinski lekari).

Sastav: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D (+) - an-

hidrovana glukoza, Na-laktat, Na-piruvat, EDTA, alanil-glutamin, voda, 
esencijalne i neesencijalne aminokiseline, HEPES, teofilin, crveni fenol.

Uputstva za upotrebu:
• GM501 SpermMobil nemojte da ekvibrilirate u CO2 inkubatoru, samo ga 

zagrejte do 37°C. GM501 SpermMobil je puferiran HEPES-om. Inkuba-
cija u CO2-inkubatoru će smanjiti pH vrednost.

• Da bi se olakšala aktivacija sperme, na kap koja sadrži spermatozoid 
dodajte 3-4µl GM501 Sperm-Mobil (oko 30-40 µl/ditucije 1:10) u medi-
jum za pripremu spermatozoida unutar petri-posuda.

• GM501 SpermMobil treba dodati na suprotnu stranu odakle će spermije 
biti aspirirane.

• Sačekajte 10 minuta. Aktivacijski efekat počinje nakon nekoliko minuta 
i traje do jedan sat. 

• Tokom dijagnostičke procene posuda treba da se stavi na grejnu ploču 
(37°C).

Mere predostrožnosti i upozorenja:
• Rukovati svim primercima kao da mogu da prenose HIV ili hepatitis. 

Kod rukovanja sa uzorcima uvek nosite zaštitnu odeću.
• Uvek radite pod strogim higijenskim uslovima (ISO 5 okruženje, npr. 

LAF-sloj) kako biste izbegli moguću kontaminaciju.
• Samo za nameravanu upotrebu.
• Postrojenje korisnika ovog uređaja odgovorno je za održavanje sled-

ljivosti proizvoda i mora biti u skladu sa nacionalnim propisima koji se 
odnose na sljedivost, gdje je to primjenjivo.

Kontrole pred upotrebom:
• Ako se kod isporuke ustanovi da je bočica, zaptivač kontejnera ili pako-

vanje otvoreno ili ima grešku nemojte da koristite proizvod.
• Ako proizvod ako postane diskolorisan, oblačan ili ima bilo kakvih zna-

kova o mikrobiološkoj kontaminaciji.
• Koncentracija derivata ksantina teofilina na temperaturi skladištenja 

2-8°C dovodi do povremenog stvaranja taloga. Potpuno se rastvara 
kada se zagreje na 37°C (u roku od 24h) i ne ugrožava funkciju i bez-
bednost proizvoda.

Upute za skladištenje i stabilnost:
• Rok trajanja je 6 meseci od vremena proizvodnje.
• Čuvajte na između 2-8°C.
• Nemojte da zamrzavate pre upotrebe.
• Držite podalje od (sunčeve) svetlosti.
• Kada se održavaju sterilni uslovi i proizvod se drži na 2-8°C proizvod se 

može bezbedno koristiti do 7 dana nakon otvaranja
• Stabilno nakon transporta (maksimalno 5 dana) na povišenoj tempe-

raturi (≤ 37°C).
• Sadržaj se nakon otvaranja ne može ponovo sterilisati.
• Nemojte da koristite po isteku roka.

• Vakaa kuljetuksen jälkeen (enint. 5 päivää) korkeassa lämpötilassa (≤ 
37°C).

• Sisältöä ei voi steriloida avaamisen jälkeen.
• Älä käytä umpeutumispäivän jälkeen.

alltid verneutstyr når du håndterer specimen.
• Jobb alltid under helt hygieniske forhold (ISO 5-miljø, f. eks. LAF-benk) 

for å unngå mulig kontaminering.
• Bare for tiltenkt bruk.
• Stedet hvor dette produktet tas i bruk er ansvarlig for sporingen av 

produktet og må følge nasjonale reguleringer hva angår sporbarhet der 
dette er aktuelt.

Kontroller før bruk:
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis flasken, beholderens forsegling eller pakken er 

åpen eller defekt når produktet leveres.
• Ikke bruk produktet hvis det er misfarget, uklart eller viser tegn til mikro-

biell kontaminering.
• Konsentrasjonen av xantin-derivatet teofyllin kan føre til dannelse av 

presipitat, ved oppbevaring ved 2–8°C. Det løses helt opp ved oppvar-
ming til 37°C (innen 24 t) og kompromitterer ikke produktets sikkerhet 
eller funksjon.

Oppbevaringsinstruksjoner og stabilitet:
• Holdbarheten er omtrent seks måneder fra produksjonstidspunktet.
• Oppbevares mellom 2–8°C.
• Skal ikke fryses før bruk.
• Holdes unna lys og sollys.
• Produktet kan trygt brukes opptil syv dager etter at det er åpnet, forut-

satt at det har vært under gode, sterile forhold og at produktet oppbe-
vares ved 2-8°C.

• Stabil etter transport (maksimalt fem dager) med høyere temperatur 
(≤ 37°C)

• Kan ikke steriliseres på nytt etter at det er åpnet.
• Skal ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.

• A se depozita între 2°C și 8°C.
• A nu se congela înainte de utilizare.
• A nu se expune la lumina directă a soarelui.
• Produsul poate fi utilizat în siguranță timp de până la 7 zile de la deschi-

dere, dacă este păstrat în condiții sterile și produsele sunt depozitate 
la 2-8°C.

• Stabil după transport (maximum 5 zile) la temperaturi ridicate (≤ 37°C).
• Conținutul nu poate fi resterilizat după deschidere.
• A nu se utiliza după data expirării.
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• Bu ürünün hedef kullanıcıları, In Vitro Fertilizasyon profesyonelleridir 
(laboratuvar teknisyenleri, embriyologlar veya tıp doktorları).

İçerik:
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4

.7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2
.2H2O, D(+)-Susuz 

glukoz, Na-Laktat, Na-Pirüvat, Etilen diamino tetraasetik asit, Ala-
nil-Glutamin, su, esansiyel olmayan ve esansiyel Aminoasitler, HE-
PES, Teofi lin, Fenol Kırmızısı.

Kullanım talimatları:
• GM501 SpermMobil’i CO2-inkübatöründe ekilibre etmeyin. Yalnızca 

37°C’ye ısıtın. GM501 SpermMobil, HEPES tamponludur. CO2-inküba-
töründe inkübasyon pH seviyesini düşürür.

• Sperm aktivasyonuna yardımcı olmak için Petri kutularındaki sperm 
hazırlama medyumunun içinde bulunan sperm içeren damlaya 3-4 µl 
GM501 SpermMobil ekleyin (yaklaşık 30-40µl/sulandırma 1:10).

• GM501 SpermMobil, spermlere aspirasyonun uygulanacağı tarafa zıt 
olan kısma eklenmelidir.

• 10 dakika bekleyin. Aktive edici etki, birkaç dakika sonra başlar ve bir 
saate kadar sürer. 

• Kap, teşhis değerlendirmesi sırasında ısıtma plakasına (37°C) 
koyulmalıdır.

Önlem ve uyarılar:
• Tüm numuneleri, HIV veya Hepatit bulaştırabileceklermiş gibi kullanın. 

Numuneleri kullanırken daima koruyucu giysiler giyin.
• Olası kontaminasyon riskine karşı daima katı hijyen koşulları altında 

(ISO 5 ortam, örn. Laminar Hava Akımlı Kabin) çalışın.
• Yalnızca amaçlanan kullanım içindir.
• Bu cihazın kullanıcısının tesisi, ürünün izlenebilirliğini sürdürmekten 

sorumludur ve söz konusu tesisin varsa izlenebilirlik ile ilgili ulusal dü-
zenlemelere uyması gereklidir.

Kullanım öncesi yapılması gereken kontroller:
• Ürünün teslimi sırasında şişe, kutunun kapağı veya paketin açılmış 

veya hasarlı olması durumunda ürünü kullanmayın.
• Renginin değişmesi, bulanık bir hal alması veya mikrobik kontamina-

syona yönelik bulgular göstermesi durumunda ürünü kullanmayın.
• Teofi lin adlı ksantin türevinin konsantrasyonu, 2-8°C saklama 

sıcaklıklarında bazen çökelti oluşumuna neden olur. 37°C’ye 
ısıtıldığında tamamen çözünür (24 saat içerisinde) ve ürünün işlevi ile 
güvenliğini bozmaz.

Saklama talimatları ve kararlılık:
• Raf ömrü, imalat zamanından itibaren 6 aydır.
• 2-8°C arasında saklayın.
• Kullanımdan önce dondurmayın.
• Güneş ışığı veya ışıktan uzak tutun.
• Bu ürün, steril koşulların sürdürülmesi ve ürünlerin 2-8°C’de 

saklanması durumunda açılmasından itibaren 7 güne kadar güvenli bir 
şekilde kullanılabilir.

• Yüksek sıcaklıkta (≤ 37°C) taşındıktan sonra (en fazla 5 gün) kararlı 
yapıdadır.

• Ürünün içeriği, açıldıktan sonra yeniden sterilize edilemez.
• Son kullanma tarihinden sonra kullanmayınız.

ES: Uso previsto/Usuarios previstos:
• GM501 SpermMobil es un reactivo tamponado con HEPES con bajo 

contenido en bicarbonato. Se utiliza para la evaluación in vitro de es-
permatozoides de eyaculados necrozoospérmicos, así como de espe-
rmatozoides inmóviles aislados del tejido testicular (TESE). 

• Los usuarios previstos son profesionales de la FIV (técnicos de labo-
ratorio, embriólogos o médicos).

Composición: 
• NaCl, KCl, KH2PO4, MgSO4∙7H2O, NaHCO3, CaCl2∙2H2O, D(+)-Gluco-

sa anhidra, lactato de sodio, piruvato de sodio, EDTA, alanil-glutamina, 
agua, aminoácidos esenciales y no esenciales, HEPES, teofi lina, rojo 
fenol.

Instrucciones de uso:
• No equilibrar GM501 SpermMobil en una incubadora de CO2, simple-

mente calentar hasta una temperatura de 37 °C. GM501 SpermMobil 
está tamponado con HEPES. La incubación en una incubadora de 
CO2 reducirá el pH.

• Para facilitar la activación de los espermatozoides, añadir 3-4 µl de 
GM501 Sperm-Mobil a la gota que contiene esperma (aproximada-
mente 30-40 µl/dilución 1:10) en el medio de preparación de esperma 
en las placas de Petri.

• GM501 SpermMobil se debe añadir en el lado opuesto desde donde 
se aspirarán los espermatozoides.

• Esperar 10 minutos. El efecto de activación se inicia transcurridos 
unos minutos y dura hasta una hora. 

• Se debe colocar la placa en una placa calefactora (37 °C) durante la 
evaluación de diagnóstico.

Advertencias y precauciones:
• Manipular todas las muestras como si fueran capaces de transmitir 

el VIH o la hepatitis. Se debe llevar siempre ropa de protección al 
manipular las muestras.

• Se debe trabajar siempre bajo unas rigurosas condiciones higiénicas 
(entorno ISO 5, p. ej., campana de fl ujo laminar) para evitar cualquier 
posible contaminación.

• Solo para el uso previsto..
• La instalación del usuario de este dispositivo es responsable de man-

tener la rastreabilidad del producto y debe cumplir con las regulacio-
nes nacionales sobre la rastreabilidad, cuando proceda.

Comprobaciones antes del uso:
• No utilizar el producto si el frasco, el sello del envase o el envase están 

abiertos o dañados al recibir el producto.
• No utilizar el producto si presenta un color anormal, está turbio o tiene 

indicios de contaminación microbiana.
• La concentración del derivado de xantina, teofi lina, da lugar a la for-

mación ocasional de precipitado a una temperatura de conservación 
de 2-8 °C; este se disuelve completamente cuando se calienta a 37 °C 
(en 24 h) y no compromete la función ni la seguridad del producto.

Instrucciones de conservación y 
• estabilidad:
• El periodo de validez es de 6 meses desde el momento de la fabri-

cación.
• Conservar entre 2 y 8°C.
• No congelar antes de usar.
• Mantener alejado de la luz (solar).
• El producto puede utilizarse de manera inocua hasta 7 días después 

de que se abra, cuando se mantienen las condiciones de esterilidad 
y los productos se almacenan entre 2 y 8°C.

• Estable después del transporte (máx. 5 días) a temperatura elevada 
(≤ 37°C).

• El contenido no puede volver a esterilizarse una vez abierto.
• No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.


